
681814-2024 Page 1/7

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 681814-2024 - Result

France – Tree pruning and hedge trimming – Elagage au lamier le long des routes 
départementales de l'Ain et sur les autres propriétés du Département
OJ S 218/2024 08/11/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Département de l'Ain
Email: scprbm@ain.fr
Legal type of the buyer: Local authority
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Elagage au lamier le long des routes départementales de l'Ain et sur les autres 
propriétés du Département
Description: L'accord-cadre sera exécuté par l'émission de bons de commande. Chaque lot 
fera l'objet d'une attribution séparée. Les prestations sont réglées par des prix unitaires. Le 
montant estimatif total (non contractuel) est de 257 270 euro(s) HT, soit 128 635 euro(s) HT 
pour chaque lot. La valeur estimée totale correspond aux montants maximum des deux lots 
sur la totalité des accords cadres (reconductions comprises). le montant maximum annuel de 
chaque lot est de : 600 000 euro(s) HT
Procedure identifier: a2ed23f9-6bfa-483e-a070-c3706618c4b3
Internal identifier: 2024052A
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 77340000 Tree pruning and hedge trimming
Additional classification (cpv): 77340000 Tree pruning and hedge trimming

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 1 200 000,00 EUR

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Secteur Ouest (agences Bresse Revermont, Val de Saône Bresse, Dombes plaine de 
l'Ain)
Description: Secteur Ouest (agences Bresse Revermont, Val de Saône Bresse, Dombes 
plaine de l'Ain)

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/681814-2024
mailto:scprbm@ain.fr


681814-2024 Page 2/7

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.1.

Internal identifier: 01

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 77340000 Tree pruning and hedge trimming
Additional classification (cpv): 77340000 Tree pruning and hedge trimming
Options: 
Description of the options: Le contrat prévoit la possibilité de confier ultérieurement au titulaire 
du marché un ou plusieurs marchés ayant pour objet la réalisation de prestations similaires

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 3
The buyer reserves the right for additional purchases from the contractor, as described here: 
Le contrat est susceptible d'être reconduit dans les conditions du cahier des charges

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

: Information about previous notices
Identifier of the previous notice: 351780-2024

Strategic procurement
Approach to reducing environmental impacts: Other
Social objective promoted: Other

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 30

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Performances en matière de protection de l'environnement
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 20
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Prix des prestations

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 50

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Tribunal administratif de Lyon
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Lyon
Information about review deadlines: cf article L551-1 du Code de justice administrative
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes



681814-2024 Page 3/7

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.1.

5.1. Lot: LOT-0002
Title: Secteur Est (agences Haut Bugey, Bellegarde Pays de Gex, Bugey sud)
Description: Secteur Est (agences Haut Bugey, Bellegarde Pays de Gex, Bugey sud)
Internal identifier: 02

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 77340000 Tree pruning and hedge trimming
Additional classification (cpv): 77340000 Tree pruning and hedge trimming
Options: 
Description of the options: Le contrat prévoit la possibilité de confier ultérieurement au titulaire 
du marché un ou plusieurs marchés ayant pour objet la réalisation de prestations similaires

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 3
The buyer reserves the right for additional purchases from the contractor, as described here: 
Le contrat est susceptible d'être reconduit dans les conditions du cahier des charges

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

: Information about previous notices
Identifier of the previous notice: 351780-2024

Strategic procurement
Approach to reducing environmental impacts: Other
Social objective promoted: Other

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 30

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Performances en matière de protection de l'environnement
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 20
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Prix des prestations

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 50

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Tribunal administratif de Lyon



681814-2024 Page 4/7

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Lyon
Information about review deadlines: cf article L551-1 du Code de justice administrative
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

6. Results

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: GROUPEMENT POTHIER ELAGAGE / AGRI-DEFIS
Tender: 
Tender identifier: GROUPEMENT POTHIER ELAGAGE / AGRI-DEFIS
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 600 000,00 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: Not yet known
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2024052a1
Title: Secteur Ouest (agences Bresse Revermont, Val de Saône Bresse, Dombes plaine de 
l'Ain)
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 09/10/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0002
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: GROUPEMENT POTHIER ELAGAGE / AGRI-DEFIS
Tender: 
Tender identifier: GROUPEMENT POTHIER ELAGAGE / AGRI-DEFIS
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0002
Value of the tender: 600 000,00 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: Not yet known
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2024052a2
Title: Secteur Est (agences Haut Bugey, Bellegarde Pays de Gex, Bugey sud)
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 09/10/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no



681814-2024 Page 5/7

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.4. Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Avenue-Web Systèmes
Registration number: 3C484AD2-B503-56F6-5BAACDB89B5788E6
Town: Seyssinet-Pariset
Postcode: 38170
Country subdivision (NUTS): Isère (FRK24)
Country: France
Email: publications-joue@aws-france.com
Telephone: +33480041260
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

ORG-0002
Official name: Département de l'Ain
Registration number: 70020
Postal address: 45, avenue Alsace-Lorraine Cs10114
Town: Bourg-en-Bresse
Postcode: 01003
Country subdivision (NUTS): Ain (FRK21)
Country: France
Contact point: Monsieur le Président
Email: scprbm@ain.fr
Telephone: 0474506314
Fax: 0474506323
Internet address: https://www.ain.fr/
Buyer profile: https://marchespublics.ain.fr/
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer

ORG-0003
Official name: Tribunal administratif de Lyon
Registration number: 3C484AF4-01A5-47F1-D9AE767814603F3D
Postal address: 184, rue Duguesclin
Town: Lyon
Postcode: 69433
Country subdivision (NUTS): Rhône (FRK26)
Country: France
Email: greffe.ta-lyon@juradm.fr
Telephone: 0478141010
Fax: 0478141065

mailto:publications-joue@aws-france.com
mailto:scprbm@ain.fr
https://www.ain.fr
https://marchespublics.ain.fr
mailto:greffe.ta-lyon@juradm.fr


681814-2024 Page 6/7

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0004
Official name: Tribunal administratif de Lyon
Registration number: 3C484B04-E15D-B042-45386CBA6748042F
Postal address: 184, rue Duguesclin
Town: Lyon
Postcode: 69433
Country subdivision (NUTS): Rhône (FRK26)
Country: France
Email: greffe.ta-lyon@juradm.fr
Telephone: 0478141010
Fax: 0478141065
Roles of this organisation: 
Mediation organisation

ORG-0005
Official name: GROUPEMENT POTHIER ELAGAGE / AGRI-DEFIS
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1483401-1-1-1
Town: Vaulx-En-Velin
Postcode: 69120
Country subdivision (NUTS): Rhône (FRK26)
Country: France
Email: secretariat@pothier-elagage.com
Telephone: 0472149300
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-0006
Official name: GROUPEMENT POTHIER ELAGAGE / AGRI-DEFIS
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1483401-1-2-1
Town: Vaulx-En-Velin
Postcode: 69120
Country subdivision (NUTS): Rhône (FRK26)
Country: France
Email: secretariat@pothier-elagage.com
Telephone: 0472149300
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0002

Notice information

mailto:greffe.ta-lyon@juradm.fr
mailto:secretariat@pothier-elagage.com
mailto:secretariat@pothier-elagage.com


681814-2024 Page 7/7

Notice identifier/version: 624649f3-ca72-43db-95ad-a84edf245357  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 07/11/2024 10:49:17 (UTC+1)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: French
Notice publication number: 681814-2024
OJ S issue number: 218/2024
Publication date: 08/11/2024


